

AGENDA REGULAR MEETING TUESDAY, JANUARY 16, 2024 6:00 PM CARENCRO CITY HALL 210 E. ST. PETER ST. CARENCRO, LOUISIANA

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND MOMENT OF SILENT PRAYER.

- C. ANNOUNCEMENTS:
- **D. GUESTS:**
- **E. PROCLAMATION :**

A PROCLAMATION FOR CARENCRO HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT OF THE YEAR.

A PROCLAMATION FOR CARENCRO CATHOLIC SCHOOL STUDENT OF THE YEAR.

A PROCLAMATION FOR CARENCRO BOB LILLY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL STUDENT OF THE YEAR.

F. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS & FINANCIAL REPORTS:

- 1. DECEMBER 18, 2023- REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
- 2. FINANCIAL REPORTS

G. RECOGNIZE DEPARTMENT HEADS/CONSULTANTS FOR PRESENTATION OF MONTHLY REPORTS

- H. UPDATES:
 - 1. FIRE STATION ON GLORIA SWITCH RD-LYNN GUIDRY

- 2. POLICE STATION- LYNN GUIDRY
- 3. CAO UPDATES- MR. PURVIS MORRISON

I/J **RESOLUTIONS:**

- **1.** RESOLUTION NO. 2024-001: A RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT THE IMPLEMENTATION OF AN OUTDOOR FITNESS COURT AS PART OF THE 2024 NATIONAL FITNESS CAMPAIGN.
- 2. RESOLUTION NO. 2024-002: A RESOLUTION OF THE CARENCRO CITY COUNCIL APPROVING THE COMPLETION OF THE LOUISIANA AUDIT COMPLIANCE QUESTIONNAIRE FOR THE YEAR 2023 WITH THE STATED ANSWERS AND AUTHORIZING FORWARDING OF SAME TO THE CITY AUDITOR.

K. INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES:

PUBLIC HEARING:

L. ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION:

- 1. ORDINANCE NO. 2023-016: AN ORDINANCE OF THE CARENCRO CITY COUNCIL AMENDING THE CARENCRO CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 54-1 (REVIEW FEES) WITH REGARD TO PERFORMANCE LAND USE REGULATIONS AND OVERLAY DISTRICT REGULATIONS.
- **2.** ORDINANCE NO. 2023-017: AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT ARTICLE 111, CHAPTER 14, DIVISION 3, SECTIONS 14-157, 14-158, 14-159 ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF CARENCRO (HOTELS)

M. PUBLIC HEARINGS:

N. **DISCUSSIONS**:

- 1. KEVIN LANDRY OWNER OF GRIZZLY PROPERTIES REQUESTING A VARIANCE FOR LOTS 118-138 AIMEE DRIVE, CARENCRO, LA. MOBILE HOME ORDINANCE SEEKING GRANDFATHER RIGHTS.
- 2. WELCOME CENTER- PETER DEHART- MAKE MADE:

O. PUBLIC COMMENT :

P. ADJOURN:

PLEASE NOTE: THE MEETING CAN BE VIEWED VIA OUR CITY OF CARENCRO WEBSITE: <u>www.carencro.org</u> CLICK THE LINK TAB "LIVESTREAM" AT THE TOP OF THE PAGE. "IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICAN WITH DISABILITIES ACT, IF YOU NEED SPECIAL ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CONTACT LISA MECHE, CITY CLERK, AT 337-896-8481 DESCRIBING THE ASSISTANCE THAT IS NECESSARY. Posted at City Hall 1/12/24 AT 0900 HOURS